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2011 District Goals Update
Overview

] Excellence in Academic Achievement

 Safe and Quality Learning and
Working Environments

 Efficient and Effective Operations

d Setting Goals with Community Input
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Goal 1

Develop and implement a three-year
academic plan that includes measurable
targets.

Regularly scheduled reports will be given to
the Board of Education and the community
on the progress for improving student
achievement, narrowing the achievement
gap(s), increasing graduation rates, and
improving attendance and truancy rates.
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Goal 1 addresses academic excellence and
closing the achievement gap. This year the New
Mexico Public Education Department
established new performance standards for
each of the seven grades tested.

Because of these changes, we have set new
targets that will help close the gaps among the
lowest and highest performing schools, as well
as the gap between our schools’ performance
and the new goals set by the NMPED.
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Strategic Objective |
Increase the percentage of students

who are proficient on the state
Standards Based Assessment.
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Targets and Scores - Strategic Objective |

Reading Performance & 3-Year Targets
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Targets and Scores - Strategic Objective |

District SBA Reading Targets and Actual Scores
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Strategic Objective I

Close the achievement gap by three
percentage points each year.
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State Comparisons — Strategic Objective |l

vl ALBUQUERQUE
PUBLIC SCHOOLS

2010 - 2011 APS - State Reading Comparison English
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Strategic Objective llI

Reduce truancy by 5 percent each year

Truancy Rates & Targets
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Note: The New Mexico Public Education Department
has not sent the truancy data or results yet.
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Strategic Objective IV
Increase the graduation rate by

reducing the gap from 100 percent
graduation by 5 percent each year
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Four- and Five-Year Cohort Graduation Rate

Cohort Graduation Rate
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PED also calculated a five-year cohort for the class of 2008 and 2009. The
process used was a replica of the four-year rate except assigning 20 count
points for each student. APS improved from 65.1 percent to 69.8 percent
for the five-year cohort rate.

Note: The five-year cohort rate is not yet calculated for 2010.
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Advanced Placement

Growth in District AP Enroliment
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APS Increased Participation in AP Exams

School
Albugquerque
*Atrisco Heritage
Cibola
Del Norte
Eldorado
Highland
La Cueva
Manzano
Rio Grande
Sandia
Valley
Volcano Vista
West Mesa
Early Coll. Acad.
CEC
District
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2008-09

Percent of
Test Takers

76.7
NA
46.5
51.6
48.7
57.6
50.7
65.9
54.1
50.7
48.6
42.7
85.7
0
36.4
56.2

2009-10

Percent of
Test Takers

66.8
85.9
37.0
38.3
59.6
35.6
53.1
63.4
42,6
53.2
58.6
28.3
66.5
70.4
NA
50.6

Total
Exams

411
591
201
165
490
251
673
259
343
389
181
397
512

26

4889

2010-11

School AP
Enroliment

641

727

643

456

662

738
1207
447

433

599

325

1097
564

26

8565

Percent of AP
Enrollees
Taking Exams

64.1
813
313
36.2
74.0
34.0
55.8
57.9
79.2
64.9
55.7
36.2
90.6
100.0

57.1

13



Goal 2

Develop and implement a plan to change
the perception and build confidence of
Albuquerque Public Schools

Goal 3

Develop and implement a
comprehensive internal and external
communication plan with an evaluation
component that involves the
community
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Progress

The Communications Department has made great
strides in improving public perception as well as
internal and external communications. Some
examples of our work include:

Community Outreach

O APS.edu, a revamped website designed to provide easier access to
information for students, parents and employees of APS

W Electronic billboards that message to hundreds of thousands of
people a day

W Public/private partnerships with businesses and non-profits such as
Fidelity Investments, Council of the Great City Schools, Kirtland Air

Force Base, UNM, CNM, The Assistance League of Albuquerque and
the PTA Clothing Bank
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W Wall calendars for 100,000 students, families and employees that are
designed, printed and paid for through a partnership with Albuquerque
the Magazine and Lovelace

W 24/7 parent notification system (School Messenger as of July 1, 2011)
that notifies parents about student absences, upcoming events, school
delays or closing and campus security concerns

W Budget liaisons, an outreach project that encouraged the APS
community to take a more active role in the budgetary process

W In-house video production that produces and posts videos on a variety
of topics including bullying, budget and testing

U Quality publications such as the APS Human Dividends Report, which
educates the public on district successes, and the APS Budget Story,
which simplifies the budget process

U Collaboration with APS Education Foundation on projects including
Selfless Seniors, A is for Art!, Teacher of the Month and publication of
its annual report

U Public records requests
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